UNOFFICIAL COPY

A

Doc# 1715722681 Fee $76.80

RHSP FEE:$9.06 RPRF FEE: 1.8

‘KRREN A.YARBROUGH

ICGOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

!DRTE: 86/06/2017 @9:65 Al PG: 1 0F 28/

This instrument prepared b -
Michael Gilmartin. Esq.

512 West Burlington Ave.. Suie3

LaGrange [1. 60525

Afier recording mail 10!

First Community Financial Bank
Attn: Alice Witmer

7020 County Line Road

Burr Ridge, 11. 60527

SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ({this "Agrcement”) is made and
entered into as of the 8th day of May 2017. by and among FIRST COMMUNITY FINANCIAL
BANK. an linois chartered bank. its successors and/or assigns (~Lender™i,on the one hand. and
DUPAGE PAPER  STOCK. INC.. an linois corporation ("Duizage™, STALLMAN
TRUCKING. INC.. an llinois corporation (“Stallman™). CHICAGO TITWEAAND TRUST
COMPANY. NOT PERSONALLY. BUT AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO €CvE TAYLOR
BANK AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 62002 AND
KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 02-9396 (“Trust”™ and. collectively with DuPage anc_Sallman.
the “Borrowers™ and individually. a “Borrower™) and MARIO JURCIN. individually ("Jurcik™)
and the MARIO JURCIK TRUST -Jureik Trust™ and. collectively with Jurcik. the *Guarantors™

and individually. a “Guarantor™). on the other hand.
WITNESSETH: S*Z‘L
P 2o
WHEREAS, the parties hereto have heretofore entered into the certain Business Loan and C; N
Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2016, as amended by the certain Loan Modification M e
Agreement dated as of April 24, 2017 (as so amended. the “Original Agreement™) pursuant to M fl

which Original Agreement Lender agreed to make available 1o Borrowers certain loans certain SC lZ '



1715722001 Page: 2 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

loans and other financial accommodations not to exceed the aggregate principal amount of Two
Million Four Hundred Seventv-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2.475.000.00) (the “Total
Facility™). which Total Facitity consists ol

(a) a Revolving Line of Credit loan ( the “Reyolving Loan™); consisting of advances against
Eligible Accounts in an aggregate principal amount not 10 exceed, at any time. the lesser of Six
Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($650.000.00) or the outstanding amount of
Collateral Availability (as defined in the Original Agreement);

(b) a term.Joan (the “Equipment Loan™) in the original principal amount of Six Hundred
Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($625,000.00): and

(¢) a term loarrtiie “RE Loan™) in the aggregate principal amount of One Million Two
Hundred Thousard and No/100 Dollars (81.200.000.00), which RE Loan pertains real estate
located at 1001 Phoenix Zake Drive. Streamwood. Hiinois 60107 (the “Premises™), which
Premises are legally desefiticd on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hercof: and

WHEREAS. the payment 16 Lender of the Revolving Loan, the Equipment Loan and the RE
Loan and other §iabilitics (as detined in the Original Agreement) are sccured by (a) the Original
Agreement, (b) certain - Mortgage! Assignment ol Leases and Rents. Sccurity Agreement.
Financing Statement and Fixture Filing (4b¢ "Maortgage"). dated as of May 31. 2016 from Trust
to Lender. which Mortgage encumbers the Premises and was recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County 11 on Juhe 2. 2016 as Document No. 1615456159, (¢) the
personal guaranties (the “Guaranties™) cach dateC as of May 31, 2016 of Guarantors: and (d) the
other Security Documents (as defined in Original Agscement); and

WHEREAS. in connection with the Original Agreemeni Guarantors executed and delivered
to Lender the certain Subordination Agreement dated as of May 31, 2016 (the “Subordination
Agreement™) pursuant to which Guarantors agreed that any sbligations of Borrower 1o
Guarantors would be junior and subordinate to any obligations of Borrower to Lender: and '

WHEREAS. Borrowers have requested that Lender increase the maxitaum principal amount
of the Revolving Loan from the lesser of $650.000.00 or the outstanding agiount of Collateral
Availability 1o the lesser of $1.000.000.00 or the owstanding amount of Coliaierdl Availability
and to correspondingly increase the maximum aggregate principal amount of the Potal Facility
from $2.475.000,00 1o $2.825.000.00. and lender is willing to so increase thee piaximum
principal amount of the Revolving Loan and maximum aggregate principal amount of'the Total
Facility upon and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for good and valuable consideration. the receipt
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. the parties hereto hereby ratify and confirm
the foregoing recitals and hereby covenant and agree as follows:

l. Defined Terms. As used herein, (a) the term “Loans” shall mean the Equipment
loan and the RE Loan, and the Revolving Loan, as increased and modified by this Agreement.
Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed
thereto in the Original Agreement.



1715722001 Page: 3 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Increase in Revolving Loan.  Subject to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement. (a) the maximum principal amount of the Revolving Loan and the maximum
principal amount which Borrowers may borrow thereunder is herchy increased 10 the lesser of
One Million and No/100 Dollars ($1.000.000.00) or the outstanding amount of Collateral
Availability: and (b) the maximum aggregate principal amount of the Total Facility is hercby
increased to Two Million Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars
($2.825,000.00}. The principal balance of the Revolving Loan. as modificd by this Agreement.
shall bear interest prior to occurrence of a Default at a varying rate equal to two pereent (2%) per
annum plus.the Prime Rate. The Revolving Loan, as hereby modified, shall be paid in monthly
installmeiits-of interest only (which installments shall be due and payable on the 25" day of each
month). witli 2-final installment equal to all of the outstanding balance of the principal sum of
this Note and ail-decrued and unpaid interest thereon being due and payable on May 31, 2018,
The Revolving Lot as hereby modified, shall be evidenced by and subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in the Second Amended and Restated Revolving Line of Credit Note (the
“Second Restated Note Y-of DuPage and Stallman. which Seecond Restated Note shall be in the
form attached as Exhibit B lerzte and made a part hereof and shall be executed by DuPage and
Stallman on and as of the date Of this Agreement. Such Restated Note shall be deemed to replace
and restate in its entirely the Restated Note delivered pursuant o the Original Agreement.

-

3. Contipuing Validity. The£piginal Agreement. the Mortgage. the Guarantics and
the other Security Documents shall be ceerped 1o continue to sceure the Loans and other
Liabilities of Borrower, and except as express.y modified by this Agreement. shall remain in full
force and effect and are valid. binding and enlordenble in accordance with their respective terms.
Without limiting the gencrality of the foregoing. Borsowrers and Guarantors, jointly and severally
hereby acknowledge and agree that (a) the liens of the Medzage, the Original Agreement and the
other Security Documents shall remain valid and subsisting,” (b) that each Guaranty is and shall
remain a continuing. absolute and unconditional guaranty, ¢nd shall remain in full force and
cffect until all of the indebtedness shall be fully paid: and (c¢)-he liability of each Guarantor
under his Guaranty shall in no way be affected or impaired by the'making of or performance of
this Agrcement or by any sale, pledge. surrender, compromise. settemient. release. renewal.
extension. indulgence, alteration. substitution, exchange. change in, ‘modification or other
disposition of any of the Indebtedness. either express or implied. or of any contract or contracls
evidencing any of the Indebtedness, or of any security or collateral therefor.  Ile ¢xecution by
Lender of this Agreement shall not operate o waive Lender’s right 1o require perfeiprance of the
Original Agrcement. the Mortgage. the Guarantics and the other Sceurity Docuients. as
maodified hereby. and shall not obligate Lender 10 make any future moditications. Nothing
contained herein shall be deemed 10 release any obligors under any ot the Security Documents.
and all parties 1o the Security Documents (including any makers. endorsers or accommodation
partics) shall remain liable thereunder and shall not be released by virtue of this Agreement.

4, Subordination toRevolving _Loan. Anything contained herein the contrary
notwithstanding. Guarantors, jointly and severally, covenant and agree that (a) for purposes of
the Subordination Agreement the Loans (including without limitation the Revolving Loan, as
increased and modified hereby) shall be deemed to be Senior Liabilities for purposes of the
Subordination. Agreement, and (b) that except as expressly provided in the Subordination




1715722001 Page: 4 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement the payment of all Junior Liabilitics (as defined in the Subordination Agreement)
shall be postponed and subordinated to the Loans to the full extent provided in the
Subordination Agreement.

5. Financing Statements. Borrowers shall. at Lender's request. at any time and from
lime to time. execute and deliver to the Lender such financing statements. amendments and other
documents and do such acts as the Lender deems necessary in order to establish and maintain
valid. attached and perfected seeurity interests in any collateral (the “Collateral™) heretofore or
hercalter granted to Lender as sccurity for the Loans. free and clear of all Liens and claims and
rights of third partics whatsoever, except permitted iens under the Sccurity Documents.
Borrowers Rereby irrevocably authorize the Lender at any time, and from time 1o time. to file in
any jurisdichormany initial financing statements and amendments thereto that (a) indicate the
Collateral (i) as #iiassets of the Borrowers or words of similar effect, regardless of whether any
particular asset cortpiised in the Collateral falls within the scope of Article 9 of the Uniform
Commercial Code of <he’jurisdiction wherein such financing statement or amendment is filed, or
(ii) as being of an equsl-or lesser scope or with greater detail, and (b) contain any other
information required by Séction. 5 of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the
jurisdiction wherein such finarcing-statement or amendment is filed regarding the sufficiency or
filing oftice acceptance of any financing stalement or amendment, including (i) whether any
Borrower is an organization. the typc.of organization and any organization identification number
issued to such Borrower, and (ii) in the-case of a financing statement filed as a fixwre filing or
indicating Collateral as as-exiracted collateral extimber to be cut. a sufhicient deseription of real
property to which the Collateral relates. ‘

6. Representations and Warranties. To indees” Lender o enter into this Agreement. and
in addition 1o any other representations or warrantics Bevrowers contained hercin.  Borrowers
and Guarantors hereby jointly and severally remakefas of the date hereot” all ol the
representations and warranties set forth in Section 8 ot tha  Original Agreement. and further
jointly and severally make the following representations and svaranties to  Lender. cach of
which shall be true and correct as of the date of the execution and aclivery of this Agreement,
and which shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement:

a, Authorization and Validity. Each Borrower and Guarantor has the power
and authority and tegal right to execute and deliver this Agreemuitand o perform
its respective duties and obligations hercunder. and this Agreement canstitutes the
valid and bind obligation of Borrowers and Guarantors, enforceable ir-ascordance
with the terms hereof.

b. Litigation. There is no litigation. demand. charge. claim, petition or
governmental investigation or  proceeding pending. or 10 Borrowers™ or
Guarantors” knowledge. threalened. against any Borrower or- Guarantor. which, i’
adversely determined. would result in any material adverse change in the financial
condition or propertics, business or operations of any Borrower or Guarantor.

¢. Business Loan. The Loans, including interest rate. fees and charges as
contemplated hereby, (a) are business loans within the purview of 815 ILCS
205/4(1)(c). as amended from time 10 time, (b) are an exempted transaction under

v

-



1715722001 Page: 5 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Truth In Lending Act, 12 US.C. 1601 et seq.. as amended from time 1o time.
and (¢) do not, and when disbursed shall not, violate the provisions of the [Hlinois
usury laws or any Illinois consumer credit laws.

d.

Default. No Default or event which, with the passage of time or giving of

notice. would constitute a Default. presently exists under the Original Agreement.
as hereby modified, the Mortgage. the Guaranties and/or the other Security
Documents.

7. Ratification of Loan Documents. Except to the extent modificed by this Agreement.

the Origins Agreement, the Mortgage. the Guarantics and the other Security Documents are in alt
respects ratifi<d confirmed and approved.

8. Miscellaneous

d.

Entide/Agreement. The Original Agreement. as modified by this Agreement
(a) constitmtes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the
subject mattes thereof; and (b) is the final expression of the intentions of the
Borrower and #iic Lender. !

Amendments: Waivers, No amendment, modification, termination. discharge

_or waiver of any provizien of this Agreement or of any of the other Security

Documents, or consent to~any departure by the Borrowers or Guarantors
therefrom. shall in any cvdnt ke effective unless the same shall be in writing
and signed by the Lender, and<hén such waiver or consent shall be cllective
only for the specitic purpose for which given.

Binding Effeet. This Agreement shali became effective upon execution by
the Borrowers. the Guarantors and the Lentler.

Governing Law. This Agreement and the other Scedrity Documents shall be
governed by the internal laws ol the State ol HHlinots and for all purposes shall
be construed in accordance with the laws of the Siale of Hlinois, without
aiving effect to the choice of law provisions of State of 1l nai:.

Enforceability. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agresiment shall be
interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under appiicanle law,
but it any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by, unenforceable
or invalid under any jurisdiction. such provision shall as to such jurisdiction.
be severable and be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity.
without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Agreement or affecting
the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction,

Time of Essence. Time is of the essence in making payments ol all amounts
due the Lender under this Agreement and the other Security Documents and
in the perlormance and observance by the Borrowers and Guarantors of each
covenant. agreement. provision and term of this Agreement and the other
Security Documents.




1715722001 Page: 6 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

g. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of
which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and
all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

h. Expenses. Borrowers shall pay any and all stamp and other taxes. ucce
search fees, filing fees and other costs and expenses in connection with the
exccution and delivery of this Agreement, including without limitation
rcasonable attorney’s fees of Lender’s counsel in connection with the
preparation and negotiation of this Agreement and the consummation of the
transactions contemplated hereunder.

[remainder of page is intentionaily Glank: signature pages follow]



1715722001 Page: 7 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the partics herete have exeeuted this Ageeement as of the date
first above written.

DUPAGE PAPER K, INC.

By: -
Title:  [“n e
¥ -

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF 1LLINOIS)

county o L0 ic. )

i

1, M /,{{, \[\Wﬁza Notary ublic in and for and residing in said County and
State, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT _M_&[f_l__,_ Y cile . he ?r‘f’srdw’)"
of DuPage Paper Stock, Inc.. personally known o me, or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence, to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument appeared before me this day in person anc acknowledged that he/she signed and
delivered said instrument as his/her own free voluntary agi-end deed and as the free and
voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given my hand and notarial scal this _*(’L dav (’I‘M.M,.%_--._ 20T

Nmuryul’uhlic

My Commission Expires:

et il

LINDA SAYAb
Officiat Seal

Notary Public - State of lHinois
My Commission Expires Sep 11, 2020




1715722001 Page: 8 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STALLMAN TRUCKING. INC.

By .
Title: KA.,& e,
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATEOF _{LL D 1S )
_ ) S,
countyor (OO )

I, W_LM\ J\ Y xwmrv Public in gnd for and residingyin said Countyjand
State. DO HERERY CI: RI TTHAT )M arre Jvrenle e fasa pLz_(vL
of Staliman Trucking. Inc., personally knfmn to me. or proved 10 me on the basis of satistactory
evidence. 1o be the same person whose name is stbseribed to the foregoing instrument appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged it he/she signed and defivered said instrument
as his/her own free voluntary act and deed and as/the free and voluntary act and deed of said
corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth:

Given my hand and notarial seal this qday f /\{ ,w' . 2017.

wgﬁau

Notar v Public

LINDA SAYAD
Official Seal My Commission Expires;

Notary Public - State of Hiinois = / Lo Zsx
My Commission Expires Sep 11. 2020




1715722001 Page: 9 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument is executed by the undersigned Land Trustee,
not personally but solels as Trustee in the exercise of the power
and autharity conferre c[mn ang vested in it as such Trustee.
|t is expressly understood and agreed that al the warrantlesd
indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings an
agreements herein made on the part of the Trustee-are
undertaken by it soleh{ in its capacity as Trusteg and not
persanally. No personal bability or personal respansibility s
assumed by or shall at any time be asserted or enforceable
against the Trustee on account of any warranty, ingemnity,
representation, cavenant, undertakmg or agreement of the
SIS : Trustee in this mstrument
CHICAGO  "TITLE  LAND  TRUST _
COMPANY. NOT PERSONALLY BUTAS
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE  TO ¢t [A
TAY[ OR BANK, AS TRUSTEE UNDE
TRUSTACGREEMENT DATED APRIL a,
- 2002 ANDENOWN A§TRUST NUMBER
:07 6396

Name: LARHYE,

Tifle:_ ABSISTANT VILE ZRE SIDENT

ACKNOYYLEDGMENT

STATE OF _ ﬂ[/////f )
county o, LA

L SiviaMedina .a Notary. Public in: and for a: i uSidlnc in said Csounls’ and
State. DO_HEREBY CERTIFY’ THAT . ABSIEL D.THORPE. | the CF PRESIDENT
mm LARD 'RU:TCQW " whichusthe T
of ;i an ' wrersonally-known to
me: or provad 10, IMe" on the ‘hasts of satisfactory evndcnce 16 bc fhe sairié’ pers¢n-whosé.name is
sibiscribed to'the foregotng instrument dppeared Before ime this day in person and aikruwledged
fhat hefshe signed and delivered said instrument as his/her.own [ree voluntary act'and deed and:
2s the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the:uses and purposesihérain set

[grih: //

Givenmy hond.and notarial seal this 7 dav ol

:ooou:uooouoooooooowouo ?\T‘ v Publf

$ . "OFFICIALSEAL" ¢ R

: DENYS VACA : e
: Notary Public, State of illinois ~ $ My Commission Expires: |

+ My Commission Expires 11/20/2017 ¢
00090000000000000#0000000000




1715722001 Page: 10 of 20

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
sTATEOF /L L INOIS
COUNTY OF Coow

B
e
g

I ﬂMu 3/(,; /(;_. a Notary Public i and for and residing in said County and
State. DO MEREBY CERTIFY THAT Mario Jurcik. personally known 1o me. or proved to me
on the basis of salisfactory evidence, o be the same personswhose name is subscribed to the
[oregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and-acknowledged that he signed
and delivered said instrument as his own free voluntary act and desd. for the uses and purposcs
therein set forth.

Given my hand and notarial seal this i day of /({ﬂ//lf L2007
d&wﬂ'j/ .QZ&{/, b
7

Notary Public

o UNDASAYAD My Commission Expires: \-{;70+ //J ZdZo

Official Seal

No!ar){ Public - State of Iinois
My Commission Expires Sep 11, 2020

-10-



1715722001 Page: 11 of 20

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

MARIO .HJPCIF/'F

h Tl
Name: Laze o Tl fecg I
Title: P er s
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF /LL/ AND S )
) 88,
cOUNTY OF (00 ;

[ mﬂp_vf O J;fcn L a Notary Public in and forand residing i said County and

State. DO HEREBY CERTIEY THA'T Mario Jurcik personallyknewn to me. or preved 1o me on
the basis of satistactory evidence. 1o be the same person whose name is subscribed (o the
forcgoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and acksosvledged that he signed
and detivered said instrument as his own free voluntary act and deed for hie uses and purposes
therein set forth.

Given my hand and notarial sml this ('/ day of Md/m .2017.

e i s M A ﬂi,L L/W A

LINDA SAYAD Notary Public
Official Seal

Notary Public - State of lilinois y TR
My Commission Expires Sep 11, 2020 v Commission Lxpires:

ot M, Tozo

-11-



1715722001 Page: 12 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FIRST COMMUNITY FINANCIAL-BANK

ACKNOWLEDGHENT

STATE QF Ullinojs, 7
Y80,
COUNTY.OF PuPage):
1 H .'a Nowry Publrc in &nd: for and: residing in.said County and-
,Stale DO.HEREBY. CQERTI]" ¥ FHAT s Jthe:

of First: Communi[y inancial Bank; pcrsona ly lmowu A6 me; 'r'cploved to.me on the basw of
fsatusfactow ewdcnce ‘to bé: the .same pcrson whase: name is: subscribed: 1o, the Forego:nu:
instriment appeared before me this; day in person and: acknowledged that he/sh¢ signed: and
delivered. said: instruiment s hisfher own fige' valuriar = act-and deed and “as the: Tree: and
voliintairy aet dnd deed of said: corpolat:on Tor.the uses'and [pUrposes thetein sel-foith.

Givenmyhand.and notarial seai.this __dayof | - 2019

oy R

My Commission Fx pires:




1715722001 Page: 13 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A TO SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

LOT | IN PHOENIX LAKE BUSINESS PARK. BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF OUTLOTS
A.BAND C IN THE STREAMWOOD BUSINESS CENTRE SUBDIVISION PHASE 2.
BEING A SUBDIVISION IN PART OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION 25. TOWNSHIP
41 NORTH KANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 19. 2001 AS DOCUMENT 0011204741
AND CERTIFICA S OF CORRECTION RECORDED MAY 15,2002 AS DOCUMENT
0020555190, IN COOR ZOUNTY. ILLINOIS

COMMON ADDRESS: 100! PHOEMIX TAKE DRIVE. STREAMWOQOOD IL 60107

PIN: 06-25-203-011-0000



1715722001 Page: 14 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B TO SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED REVOLVING CREDIT NOTE

Burr Ridge, llinois 60527
$1.000,000.00 May 8. 2017

FOR VALUE RKECEIVED, DUPAGE PAPER STOCK, INC.. an llinois corporation
(“DuPage™) and SVALLMAN TRUCKING. INC.. an [linois corporation (“Stallman™ and
together with DuPage. “Rorrower™). jointly and severally promise to pay to the order of FIRST
COMMUNITY FINANCIAL BANK, an llinois chartercd bank {*Lender™. at its offices at 7020
County Line Road. Burr Ridgk, Alinois 60527, or at such other place or places as Lender may
from (ime 1o time designate i writing, not to exceed the principal sum ol ONE MILELION and
No/100 Dollars ($1.000.000.00). together with interest payable on the principal balance from
time 1o ime remaining unpaid.

This Note arises out of and is sccured by the-certain the certain Business Loan and Sceurity
Agreement dated as of May 31, 2016 by and wmong Lender, Borrower, Chicago Title Land Trust
Company, not personally, bul as successor trusteen Cole Taylor Bank As Trustee Under Trust
Agreement Dated April 6, 2002 and known as Trust dumber 02-9396 (“Trust™, Mario Jurcik.
individually (“Jurick™ and the Mario Jurcik Trust {"Jurzix Trust” and, collectively with Jurcik.
the *Guarantors™ and individually, a “Guarantor™). as mociiied by the certain Loan Modification
Agreement dated as of April 24, 2017 by and among i.enddr, Borrower, Trust and Guarantors
and as further modified by the certain Second l.oan Moditication #greement the date hereof by
and among Lender. Borrower. Trust and Guarantors (as so modificd the “Loan and Sceurity
Agreement™) and is further sccured by (a) the certain Mortgage. Assienment of Leases and
Rents. Security Agreement. Financing Statement and Fixture Filing ( the "Mongage"), dated as
of May 31, 2016 from Borrower and Trust to Lender, which Mortgage encymbers the Premises
and was recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County Il onduda 2, 2016 as
Document No. 1615436159, and (b) the personal guaranties (the ~Guaranties™) cechdated as of
May 31. 2016 of Guarantors: and (¢) the ather Seeurity Documents {us detined i toan and
Seeurity Agreement). Terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings st forth in the
Loan and Security Agreement.

Principal and interest payments shall be due and payable as set forth in the Loan and Sccurity
Agreement at Lender’s offices or wherever Lender shall direct in writing. Interest shall be due on
the twenty-fifth day of each month (the first such payment commencing May 25. 2017). and
shall be computed on the basis of a three hundred sixty (360)-day year for the actual number of
days elapsed, and shall be at a varying per annum rate equal 1o two percent (2.0%) plus Lender’s
floating Prime Rate (*Note Rate™). From and aficr the occurrence of a Default (as defined herein
or in the Loan and Security Agreement by and between Borrower and Lender). interest shall be
al a varying rate per annum of five percent (5%) plus Lendet’s Note Rate. 1f the Lender has not

-14-



1715722001 Page: 15 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

received the full amount of any menthly pavment by the end of ten calendar days atier the date it
is due. Borrower will pay a late charge of $% of the overdue payment of principal and interest.
Borrower will pay this late charge promptly but only once on cach late payment, All of the
outstanding balance of the princtpal sum of this Note and all accrued and unpaid interest thereon
shall be due and payable on May 31, 2018 (*Matarity Date).

The term “Prime Rate™ shall mean the rate of interest publicly announced from time to by Lender
as its Prime Rate, and Borrower acknowledges that Lender charges interest at rates above and
below the Prime Rate.

Borrower varrants and represents to Lender that Borrower has used and will continuc to use the -
loans and advances represented by this Note solely for proper business purposes, and consistent
with all applicabie laws and statutes. '

Funds borrowed herevdader and repaid may be reborrowed.

The occurrence of anv one eithe following events shall constitute a default by Borrower under
this Note (*Default”™):

(a) Borrower fails to pay the liabiiives when due and payable or declared duc and payable or
is in default in the pavinent of any @1 the Indebtedness. and the same is nat cured to Lender’s
satisfaction within ten (10} business days alter Lender gives Borrower writien notice
identifying such failure to pay:

(b) Borrower or any Affiliatc or guarantor of the liabilities fails or neglects to perform. keep.
or observe any other material term, provision, ‘cendition, or covenant contained in this
Agreement or in the Loan Documents, which is required-to be performed. kept. or observed
by Borrower or such Affiliate or guarantor. and the same i not curcd to Lender’s satisfaction
within ten (10) business days after Lender gives Borrowtr saritten notice identifving such
Default; '

(¢) A default shall occur under any agreement. document. or instrumer. other than this Note
or any of the Securily Documents. now or hereafter existing, to which Porrower is a party.
and the same s not cured 10 Lender's reasonable satistaction within ten {1U) husiness days
after Lender gives Borrower written notice identifving such default or withindny grace or
cure period provided in the applicable agreement. document, or instrument:

(d) Any statement, warranty. representation. report. financial statlement, or certificate made or
delivered by Borrower, or any ol its officers. employees, or agents. to Lender is not true and
correct in any material respect;

(¢) There shall occur any material uninsured damage to or loss, thefl, or destruction of any of
the Collateral:

() The Collateral or any of Borrower’s other assets are autached. seized, levied upon. or

subjected to a writ or distress warrant, or come within the possession of any réceiver. trustee.
custodian. or assignee for the benefit of creditors. and the same is not cured within thirty (30)

-15-



1715722001 Page: 16 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

days thercaficr: an application is made by anvy Person other than Borrower for the
appointment of a receiver. rustee. or custodian for the Collateral or any of Borrower’s other
assets valued at Twenty Five Thousand and No/100O Dollars ($23,000,00) or maore, and the
same is not dismissed within thirty (30) days alter the application theretor:

{2) An apphcation is made by Borrower for the appointment of a receiver. trustee. or
custodian lor the Collateral or any of Borrower’s other assets: a petition under any section or
chapter of the Bankruptey Code or any similar law or regulation is filed by or against
Borrower or any guarantor of the liabilitics and is not dismissed within thirty (30) days afier
filing; Borrower makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors or- any case or
procecding is filed by or against Borrower for its disselution, liquidation, or termination il
such precezding is not dismissed within thirty (30) days afier it has been commenced:
Botrower ccases 1o conduct its business as now conducted or is enjoined. restrained. or in
any way prevered by court order from conducting all or any material part of its business
affairs if such injunction or restraining order is not dissolved within ten (10) davs from date
of entry;

(h} Except as permitted in Section 9.3 of the Loan and Security Agreement, a notice of lien.
levy. or assessment is hled ‘ol record with respeet to all or any substantial portion of
Borrower's assets by the United Stales. or any department. agencey. or instrumentality
thereof. or by any state. county. munigisal. or other governmental agency. including. without
limitation. the Pension Benefit Guaranty Cosnoration. o any taxes or debts owing 1o any of
the foregoing become a lien or encumbrance on the Collateral or any of Borrower’s other
assets. and such lien or encumbrance is not re'¢ased within thirty (30) days after its creation:

() A judgment is rendered against Borrower in excess/of Twenty-IFive Thousand and No/1 00
Dollars ($25,000.00) that Borrower’s insurer or Bormower refuses or otherwise fails to pay.
and Borrower fails either to commence appropriate proceedings to appeal such judgment
within the applicable appeal period, or. afler such appeal is trleas Borrower fails to diligently
prosecute such appeal or such appeal is denied:

(j) Borrower becomes insolvent or fails generally to pay its debts as they become due:

(k) Borrower fails, within fifteen (13) days after the occurrence of the respreiive cvent. o
furnish Lender with appropriate notice of the occurrence of any of the tollowinpreyents: (1)
the happening of a Reportable Fvent (as delined in LRISA) with respect to any profiissharing
or pension plan governed by Scetion 3(2)0(A) o ERISA (29 US.C.§1002(2)A)) (such notice
shall contain the statement of the chief financial officer o Borrower sctting torth detatls as 10
such Reportable Event and the action that Borrower proposes 1o take with respect thereto.
and a copy of the notice of such Reportable Event to the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation); (2) the termination ot any such plan; (3) the appointment of a trustec by an
appropriate United States District Court to administer any such plan; or (4) the institution of
any proceedings by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporaiion to terminate any such plan or
to appoint a trustee to administer any such plan. Borrower fails to (5) furnish to l.ender a
copy of each report that is filed by Borrower with respeet to cach such profit-sharing or
pension plan promptly afier the filing thereol with the Secretary of Labor or the Pension

-16-



.1715722001 Page: 17 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Benefit Guaranty Corporation: (6) notify Lender promptly upon receipt by Borrower of any
notice of the institution of any procceding or other actions that may result in the termination
ot such plans; or {7} acquire and maintain. when available. the contingent employer liability
coverage insurance provided tor under Scetion 4023 of ERISA (29 U.S.C §1323) in an
amount satistactory to Lender:

() Any guarantor of Borrower's liabilitics or any owner of filiy percent (50%) or more ol the
voling contrel or equity interest of a Borrower who is a natural person shall dic or be
dectared legally incompetent, provided, however, that the foregoing shall not constitute a
Default_hereunder if, within thirty (30) days thereafter, Borrower submits a written plan Lo
Lend<ror the continued operation of Borrower that is approved by Lender in the exercise of
Lender’s” reasonable judgment, and within thirty (30) days fellowing such death or
determination”ef legal incompetency. a substitule guarantor whose creditworthiness and
business expericnoe and skills are comparable to those of the original Guarantor and who is
otherwise acceptableto Lender in Lender's sole and absolute discretion, executes a guaranty
in favor of Lender in“form and substance substantially similar to the Guaranty. and pledges
such asscts in favor of Lenderas are acceptable to Lender.

{(m) Any guaranty or other agreement exeeuied by o guarantor ol any of Borrower’s habilitics
ot by any owner of a material finapsial interest in Borrower shall be terminated. curtailed. or
restricted in scope without Lender’seapsent.

Upon the occurrence of any Default hereunaar, (a) al the option of Lender. the entire unpaid
amount of Borrower's liabilities shail become intmcdiately due and payable: (b) Lender may. at
its option, cxercise any and all rights and remedies granted to it by the Loan and Security
Agreement or by any other Security Document or other agreement now or hereafter existing
between Lender and Borrower or between Lender and any-guarantor: and (¢} Lender may. at its
option, exercise from time to time any other rights and r¢medizs available to it under the
Uniform Commercial Code or other law of the State of llinois.

Borrower waives the benefit of any law that would otherwise restrict or limit Lender in the
exercise of its right. which is hereby acknowledged, to set off at any time hereafier any
indebtedness owing from Borrower 1o Lender.

Any failure of Lender to exercise any right available hereunder or otherwisestia!l not be
construed as o waiver of the right 1o exercise the same or as a waiver of any other figntat any
other time.

Borrower agrees 10 pay all expenses. including. but not limited to. reasonable attorneys™ fees.
paralcgal lees. courl costs. storage cosls. rental charges. transportation charges. and similar
expenses paid or incurred in entorcing any ol Lender’s rights hercunder or in connection with
any of the collateral securing this Note. promptly on demand of Lender or other person incurring
the same.

l.ender may at any time transfer this Note and Lender’s rights in any or all collateral securing
this Note, and Lender thereafter shall be relicved from all liability with respect to such collateral.



1715722001 Page: 18 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Note shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of llhinois
and shall be binding on Borrower and its respective fegal representatives. successors, and
assigns. I this Note contains any blanks when exceuted by Borrower, Lender is hereby
authorized, without notice 1o Borrower, to complete any such blanks according to the terms on
which the loan is granted. Wherever possible. cach provision of this Note shall be interpreted in
such manner as to be elfective and valid under applicabie law. but it any provision of this Note
shall be prohibited by or invalid under such law. such provision shall be scverable und be
ineffective 1o the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remaining
provisions of this Note.

To induce [&nder to accept this Note, Borrower irrevocably agrees that. subject to Lender’s sole
and absolute eicetion, all actions or proceedings. in any way, manner, or respecl. arising oul of or
from or related 10 ts Note, shall be litigated in courts having situs within the County of Cook.
Ilinois. Borrower herchy’ consents and submits to the jurisdiction of any local. state. or federal
court located within said-County and State, Borrower hereby waives any rights Borrower may
have to transfer or change thel venue of any litigation brought against Borrower by Lender in
accordance with this paragraph.

Borrower expressly waives the righi 1o trial by jury of any claim. demand. action. or cause of
action arising hereunder or under the e and sccurity agreement or in connection with any
matter or thing related thereto. and agrees andeeansents that any such claim. demand, action, or
cause of action shall be decided by trial withotta ry, -

[remainder of page is intentionally blank: sighature pages follow|



1715722001 Page: 19 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the DuPage and Staliman have executed this Note as of the date first
above written.

DUPAGE PAPER STOCK, INC,

By: ‘ :
Name: N MARID JyRcllC
Title: YAz ¢

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOF  JLL agori )
. } ss.
countyor Look”™

;

I, / I d,(, l\glbuja/ 2" WNotarv Public in and for and residing in said County and
State. DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ). . the

ol DuPage Paper Stock. Inc.. personaky known to me. or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence, o be the same person whose name is subscribed 1o the foregoing
instrument appeared before me this day in persop and acknowledged that he/she signed and
delivered said instrument as hisfher own free volvatary act and deed and as the {ree and
voluntary act and deed of said corparation for the uses andpurposes therein set forth.

Given my hand and notarial seal this j'_ day nl‘___f{i Mi‘p 2017

Notary ["ublic

My Commission Expires:™
&@’p“/* /2020

LINDA SAYAD
Official- Seal

Notary Public - State of lilinois
My Commission Expires Sep 11, 2020

-19-



1715722001 Page: 20 of 20

K UNOFFICIAL COPY

STALLMAN TRUCKING, INC.

By: —,\//ée

g

Title: 1Az <

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOF _JLL 1AL |
) ss.

county or (01 )

LM\,JJL« \g\&U/M Ya Notary Public in and for and residing in said C-?;unty and
State, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT “Aacio Jurcik . the TPrecl Adns

of Stallman Trucking, Inc.. personally known to 1ae, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence. 1o be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged thet befshe signed and delivered said instrument
as his/her own free voluntary act and deed and as theapse and voluntary act and deed of said
corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

Given my hand and notarial scal this ﬁ_ day U!\__H_le . L2007
t

Notary Pubtic

My Commission IZxpires:

Jepr N, LoZo

LINDA SAYAD
Official Seal

Notary Public - State of Iltinois
My Commission Expires Sep 11, 2020

-20-



